(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of favorable lease assets, and the non-cash

amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) Excludes the three hotels in New York City currently under renovation; the Lexington Hotel New York, Courtyard Manhattan Midtown East and Courtyard Fifth Avenue.

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

 16

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s 27 hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2012.
(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable lease assets and the non-cash

amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.
(3) Excludes the three hotels in New York City currently under renovation; the Lexington Hotel New York, Courtyard Manhattan Midtown East and Courtyard Fifth Avenue.

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

First Quarter 2012 (1)
   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense
Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA
Atlanta Alpharetta   $   3,847   $   1,092   $   293   $   -   $   -   $   1,385
Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   2,946   $   (1,310)  $   479   $   -   $   1,440   $   609
Boston Westin   $   13,330   $   (1,515)  $   2,238   $   -   $   2   $   725
Hilton Boston Downtown   $   4,366   $   (458)  $   1,309   $   -   $   42   $   893
Hilton Burlington   $   2,151   $   (483)  $   773   $   -   $   23   $   313
Renaissance Charleston   $   2,325   $   368   $   347   $   -   $   (29)  $   686
Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea   $   2,389   $   263   $   437   $   -   $   -   $   700
Chicago Marriott   $   13,039   $   (5,587)  $   2,652   $   2,974   $   (367)  $   (328)
Chicago Conrad   $   3,781   $   (837)  $   766   $   -   $   -   $   (71)
Courtyard Denver Downtown   $   2,092   $   443   $   236   $   175   $   -   $   854
Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   2,853   $   (941)  $   425   $   784   $   48   $   316
Courtyard Midtown East   $   4,534   $   (702)  $   546   $   894   $   -   $   738
Frenchman's Reef   $   17,154   $   3,404   $   1,440   $   783   $   -   $   5,627
JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek   $   4,225   $   6   $   419   $   548   $   -   $   973
Los Angeles Airport   $   13,103   $   266   $   1,347   $   1,023   $   -   $   2,636
Minneapolis Hilton   $   9,269   $   (1,736)  $   1,741   $   1,262   $   (161)  $   1,106
Oak Brook Hills   $   3,861   $   (992)  $   735   $   -   $   125   $   (132)
Orlando Airport Marriott   $   5,608   $   361   $   700   $   766   $   -   $   1,827
Hotel Rex   $   1,342   $   225   $   206   $   -   $   -   $   431
Salt Lake City Marriott   $   6,175   $   1,183   $   635   $   385   $   -   $   2,203
The Lodge at Sonoma   $   2,773   $   (423)  $   337   $   -   $   -   $   (86)
Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   4,983   $   443   $   735   $   -   $   -   $   1,178
Vail Marriott   $   10,819   $   4,535   $   534   $   -   $   -   $   5,069
Lexington Hotel New York   $   9,931   $   (1,147)  $   2,361   $   363   $   36   $   1,613
Westin San Diego   $   6,380   $   963   $   973   $   -   $   47   $   1,983
Westin Washington D.C. City Center   $   5,760   $   665   $   1,142   $   -   $   46   $   1,853
Renaissance Worthington   $   7,990   $   1,290   $   658   $   700   $   6   $   2,654
Total   $   167,026   $   (624)  $   24,464   $   10,657   $   1,258   $   35,685
Total Excluding NY Renovations (3)   $   149,708   $   2,166   $   21,132   $   8,616   $   1,174   $   33,018

	/COMPANY CONTACT